

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF NEVADA

SATICOY BAY LLC, SERIES 34
INNISBROOK,

Appellant,

vs.

THORNBURG MORTGAGE
SECURITIES TRUST 2007-3;
FRANK TIMPA; MADELAINE
TIMPA; TIMPA TRUST; RED ROCK
FINANCIAL SERVICES, LLC;
SPANISH TRAIL MASTER
ASSOCIATION; REPUBLIC
SERVICES; AND LAS VEGAS
VALLEY WATER DISTRICT

Respondents.

Supreme Court Case No. 80111

Electronically Filed
Aug 13 2021 09:37 p.m.
Elizabeth A. Brown
Clerk of Supreme Court

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Counsel for Appellant:

Roger P. Croteau, Esq.
Nevada Bar No. 4958
ROGER P. CROTEAU & ASSOCIATES, LTD.
2810 W. Charleston Blvd., Ste. 75
Las Vegas, Nevada 89102
Tel: (702) 254-7775
Fax: (702) 228-7719
Email: croteaulaw@croteaulaw.com

NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... vi

II. LEGAL ARGUMENT.....1

 A. INTRODUCTION.....1

 B. SATICOY’S CHALLENGE TO THE UNDERLYING ASSOCIATION SALE IS BASED IN EQUITY AND STATUTORY RELIANCE5

 C. SATICOY’S EVALUATION OF NRS 116.31164(3)(c) IS THE ONLY COMPREHENSIVELY REASONABLE APPLICATION FOR EQUITABLE DISTRIBUTION OF THE EXCESS PROCEEDS8

 D. THE ASSOCIATION’S STRAWMAN ARGUMENTS ILLUSTRATE WHY THE MSJ ORDER WAS FLAWED.....10

 1. SATICOY DID NOT PRESENT *JESSUP* TO THE DISTRICT COURT AS REQUIRING THE ASSOCIATION SALE BE SET ASIDE, ONLY THAT A PREFERENCE REGARDING THE SALE BE STATED11

 2. THE ASSOCIATION’S ARGUMENTS AGAINST THE CLAIMS IN THE THIRD AMENDED COMPLAINT ARE PREMATURE15

 3. SATICOY DID NOT TAKE CONFLICTING POSITIONS REGARDING THE VALIDITY OF THE SALE, ABANDON

THE CLAIMS AGAINST THE ASSOCIATION OR RED
ROCK, OR FAIL TO TIMELY APPEAL THE MSJ ORDER 19

- a. Saticoy Can Oppose Thornburg’s Arguments to Invalidate the Association Sale While Setting Forth Different Arguments.....20
- b. Saticoy Did Not Stipulate to Dismiss the Claims Against the Association and Red Rock.....22
- c. Saticoy’s Appeal is Timely.....24

E. RED ROCK AND TIMPA TRUST CREATE A VARIETY OF STRAWMAN ARGUMENTS REGARDING THE PROCEDURAL HANDLING BEFORE THE DISTRICT COURT, SATICOY’S REFUTATION OF THE FLIPPING INTEREST THEORY, AND REITERATES THE ASSOCIATION ARGUMENTS REGARDING THE ASSOCIATION SALE25

- 1. THE APPEAL IS TIMELY, AND PROPERLY FOLLOWS FROM THE MSJ ORDER, THE EXCESS PROCEEDS ORDER, AND THE MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION .25
- 2. SATICOY HAS STANDING TO CHALLENGE THE DISTRIBUTION OF EXCESS PROCEEDS AND THE AWARD OF “ATTORNEY FEES” DERIVED THEREIN28
- 3. THE CLAIMS AGAINST RED ROCK AND THE ASSOCIATION WERE DISMISSED PRIOR TO AN ANALYSIS OF THE MERITS31

a.	Red Rock Seeks to Litigate Saticoy’s Claims on Appeal	32
b.	Red Rock Attempts to Address the Shortcoming of Prior Caselaw By arguing Against Inquiry	33
c.	Saticoy’s Third and Proposed Fourth Amended Complaint Complies with Notice Pleading Requirements.....	35
4.	SATICOY’S MOTION TO AMEND WAS PROPER, AND SHOULD HAVE BEEN GRANTED.....	37
5.	RED ROCK CHALLENGES THE DISTRIBUTION OF EXCESS PROCEEDS	42
F.	TIMPA TRUST AND RED ROCK BOTH CHALLENGE THE DISTRIBUTION OF THE EXCESS PROCEEDS BASED ON THE INCORRECT READING OF NRS 116.31164(3)(c) AS DETERMINING THE PRIORITY OF THE DISTRIBUTION OF THE EXCESS PROCEEDS.....	43
1.	SATICOY’S ANALYSIS OF NRS 116.31164(3)(c) IS THE ONLY ANALYSIS THAT IS TIME AND ACTION INDEPENDENT	44
2.	SATICOY’S ANALYSIS ADDRESSES THE EQUITIES OF ALL OF THE PARTIES.....	47
a.	Red Rock’s Hypotheticals are Inapt.....	49
b.	Timpa Trust has no equitable claim	53

G. THORNBURG’S ARGUMENTS AGAINST SATICOY ARE
MERELY REPETITIONS OF RED ROCK, THE ASSOCIATION,
AND TIMPA TRUST54

III. CONCLUSION.....55

IV. ATTORNEY’S CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE56

I. TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>7912 Limbwood Court Trust v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 979 F. Supp. 2d 1142 (D. Nev. 2013)	7
<i>A Oro, LLC v. Ditech Financial LLC</i> , 434 P.3d 929 (Nev. 2019).....	33
<i>Balish v. Farnham</i> , 92 Nev. 133, 546 P.2d 1297 (1976).....	29
<i>Bank of America, N.A. v. Thomas Jessup, LLC Series VII</i> , 462 P.2d 255 (Nev. 2020)	14
<i>Brown v. MHC Stagecoach, LLC</i> , 129 Nev. 343 (2013).....	26
<i>Five Star Capital Corp. v. Ruby</i> , 194 P.3d 709 (Nev. 2008).....	41
<i>Golden v. Tomiyasu</i> , 79 Nev. 503, 387 P.2d 989 (Nev. 1963).....	12, 13
<i>Good v. District Court</i> , 279 P.2d 467 (Nev. 1955).....	38
<i>In re Century Offshore Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 119 F.3d 409 (6th Cir. 1997).....	7
<i>Marschall v. City of Carson</i> , 464 P.2d 494 (Nev. 1970).....	37
<i>Masonry and Tile Contractors Ass’n of Southern Nevada v. Jolley, Urga & Wirth, Ltd.</i> , 113 Nev. 737, 941 P. 2d 486 (1997).....	40
<i>Matz v. W. Progressive-Nevada, Inc.</i> , 445 P.3d 220 (Nev. 2019).....	27
<i>Mortimer v. Pac. States Sav. & Loan Co.</i> , 62 Nev. 147, 145 P.2d 733 (1944).....	22
<i>Nationstar Mortg., LLC v. Saticoy Bay LLC Series 2227 Shadow Canyon</i> , 405 P.3d 641 (Nev. 2017).....	18, 20, 21
<i>Nelson v. Heer</i> 123 Nev. 217, 163 P.3d 420 (2007).....	17

<i>NOLM, LLC v. Cty of Clark</i> , 120 Nev. 736, 100 P.3d 658 (2004).....	20
<i>Noonan v. Bayview Loan Serv’g</i> , 438 P.3d 335 (Nev. 2019)	17, 33
<i>Saticoy Bay, LLC, Series 8320 Bermuda Beach v. S. Shores Community Assn.</i> , 473 P. 3d 1046 (Nev. 2020).....	36
<i>SFR Invs. Pool 1, Ltd. Liab. Co. v. U.S. Bank, N.A.</i> , 130 Nev. 742, 334 P.3d 408 (2014).....	passim
<i>Shadow Wood Homeowners Ass’n v. N.Y. Cmty. Bancorp. Inc.</i> , 132 Nev. 49 (Nev. 2016).....	12
<i>State Dep’t of Taxation v. Kawahara</i> , 131 Nev. 425, 131 Nev. Adv. Rep. 42, 351 P.3d 746 (2015).	6
<i>U.S. Bank v. Res. Grp., LLC</i> , 444 P.3d 442 (Nev. 2019).....	12
<i>W. Sunset 2050 Tr. v. Nationstar Mortg., Ltd. Liab. Co.</i> , 420 P.3d 1032 (Nev. 2018)	12
Statutes	
NRS 107.220	29
NRS 111.315	6
NRS 111.320	6
NRS 113.130	16
NRS 116.037	46
NRS 116.3116(2)	46, 47
NRS 116.3116(5)	9, 46

NRS 116.31162.....	43
NRS 116.31162(1)(a).....	9, 45
NRS 116.31164.....	48
NRS 116.31164(3)(c).....	1, 4
NRS 116.31164(3)(c)(4).....	passim
NRS 247.190.....	6
NRS 30.130.....	30
NRS116.3116(5).....	9, 46
Rules	
NRCP 15(a).....	37
NRCP 15(b).....	41
NRCP 54(b).....	26
NRCP 60(b).....	39
NRS 40.462.....	51
